Basic earnings per share are calculated based on the weighted average number of outstanding ordinary shares
during the period, as this is determined by applying time weights on the number of outstanding common shares
at the beginning of the period after taking into account the reduction in the total number of common shares.
Profit / (loss) for the year has been adjusted by the after tax amount of dividends on preference shares of Law
3723/2008 for the current year, regardless of whether it has been approved for distribution or not, as required
by IAS 33, paragraph 14. It is noted that, as at 31.12.2017, as well as in the comparative year, there are no
potential dilutive shares requiring an adjustment in the weighted average number of common shares for the
period and therefore basic and diluted earnings do not differ.

14. CASH AND BALANCES WITH CENTRAL BANK

The Bank is required to maintain a current account with the Bank of Greece through the Target system.

Bank
(Amounts in thousand €) 31.12.2017 31.12.2016
Description Before

income tax Income tax
After income

tax
Before

income tax Income tax After income tax
Amounts reclassified in income statement
Change in available for sale securities reserve 5,746 (1,666) 4,080 1,985 (576) 1,409
Amounts not reclassified in income statement
Change in actuarial gains / (losses) of defined benefit
obligations (4,875) 1,414 (3,461) 2,962 (859) 2,103
Total 871 (253) 619 4,947 (1,435) 3,512

Income tax of other comprehensive income recognized directly in equity

Group Bank

(Amounts in thousand €) 1.1- 1.1- 1.1- 1.1-
Description 31.12.2017 31.12.2016 31.12.2017 31.12.2016
Profit / (loss) for the year attributable to equity
owners of the Bank 430 (49,656) 1,056 (47,145)
Less: after tax amount of dividends on preference
shares held by the Greek state (12,260) (10,860) (12,260) (10,860)
Earnings / (Losses) for the year attributable to
ordinary equity owners of the Bank (11,830) (60,517) (11,204) (58,006)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares
during the year 2,339,353,014 2,339,353,014 2,339,353,014 2,339,353,014